 LM385/LM385B
 Adjustable Micropower Voltage Reference
Analog Integrations Corporation  Si-Soft Research Center     DS-385BG-01  20100105
 3A1, No.1, Li-Hsin Rd. I, Science Park, Hsinchu 300, Taiwan, R.O.C.
 TEL: 886-3-5772500  FAX: 886-3-5772510 www.analog.com.tw 1
 FEATURES
 Adjustable from 1.24V to 5.3V.
 Operating Current from 10μA to 20mA.

 LM385/LM385B
2
 ORDERING INFORMATION
PACKIN G TYPE
BG: BAG
TR: TAPE & REEL
TB: TUBE (for SOP-8 )
PACKAGE TYPE
X:  SOT-89
Z: TO-92
S: SOP-8
C: COMM ERCIAL
P: LEAD FREE COMM ERCIAL
G:GREEN PACKAGE
TOLERANCE
 Defa ult:  2%
LM3 85X-XXXX
Exam ple: LM 385-CXTR
 2 % ve rsion, in SOT-89 Package & Tap ing &
R eel Packing  Type
(CS is no t available in  BAG p acking type.)
 LM 385B-PXTR
 1 % ve rsion, in Lea d Free SOT-89 Pa ckage
&  Taping &  Ree l Packing Type
PIN CONFIGURATION
NC
1
3
4
2
8
6
5
7
+
 NC
 NC
 -
NC
FB
NC
SOP-8
TOP VIEW
1 2 3
SOT-89
TOP VIEW
1: FB
2: -
3: +
1
2
3
TO-92
TOP VIEW
1: FB
2: +
3: -
 SOT-89 Marking
Part No. Marking Part No. Marking Part No. Marking
LM385CX AI01 LM385PX AI01P LM385GX AI01G
LM385BCX AIB01 LM385BPX AI0BP LM385BGX AI0BG
 ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Reverse Current 30mA
Forward Current 10mA
Operating Temperature Range -40°C to 85°C
Junction Temperature 125°C
Storage Temperature Range -65°C to 150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s)  260°C
Absolute Maximum Ratings are those values beyond which the life of a device may be impaired.
 TEST CIRCUIT
Refer to TYPICAL APPLICATION CIRCUIT.
 LM385/LM385B